THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Notice No. 1977/108—Application for Variation of Approval

Notice is hereby given that an application has been made for variation of a current approval of the Minister of Customs as follows:

Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part	List	Effective	
			Normal	Other Pref.	II Ref.	No.	From	То
42136	83.09.029 83.09.029	CURRENT APPROVAL: Fittings (except metal strips, bent or flat), for trunks, cashboxes, portmanteaux, travelling bags, handbags, satchels, purses, hampers, golfbags REQUESTED APPROVAL: Fasteners for use in the manufacture of travelgoods, handbags or other textile or leathergoods	Free	Free	10.8	29	1/7/74	30/9/79

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of this application should do so in writing on or before 4 August 1977. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned, be addressed to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington, and supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;
(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported materials used in manufacture;
(c) Present and potential output; and
(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of July 1977.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

Tariff Notice No. 1977/109-Applications for Exclusion from Determination

Notice is hereby given that applications have been made for exclusion of goods as follows from current determinations of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefor:

Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods		Rates of Duty	
				Other Pref.	Part II Ref.
43197 43238	40.14.006 84.45.021	Vulcanised rubber seals for use as lid sealing rings for dyeing tanks NOTE: If this application is approved, the goods would be subject to the rates of duty prescribed in Tariff item 40.14.008, or at the rates of duty prescribed in Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10.8 Elu double mitre/notching saw, model KS 101, for use in the manufacture of aluminium doors and windows NOTE: If approved the above goods would be subject to rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 84.45.029 or at the rates prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10.2	30 %* 45 %*	Aul 20 %* Can 20 %* CPC 20 %* DC 20 %* Aul 25 %* Can 25 %* CPC 25 %* DC 25 %*	
			duty as	ower rate of the Minister ny case direct	

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing on or before 4 August 1977. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned, be addressed to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington, and supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;

(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported materials used in manufacture;
(c) Present and potential output; and
(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of July 1977.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

Ministry of Works and Development—Schedule of Civil Engineering and Building Contracts of \$20,000 or More in Value

Name of Works Civil Engineering—	Successful Tenderer	Amount of Tender Accepted \$
Wellington Boys' College: replacement of overhead with underground cables Upper Waitaki Power Development: supply of crushed basecourse for Ohau A penstock slope and access roads	Fulton Hogan Ltd	68,080.00 24,821.00 35,350.00
Huntly Power Project: erection of boilerhouse lift shafts	McBreen Jenkins Construction 1955 Ltd C.E.R.S Vacuum Cleaning Co. of N.Z. Ltd	32,609.40 37,600.00 50,656.20
Building—		
	Loader Engineering Ltd	20,205.00 51,898.00 20,468.00 39,054.00

N. C. McLEOD, Commissioner of Works,